

20-60472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LOWES HOME CENTERS, L.L.C.,

Petitioner Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CROSS-PETITIONER
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0247

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

RUTH BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Oral argument statement	i
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Lowe’s operations and the original and revised codes of business conduct and ethics	3
B. Consequences of violating the original and revised codes	5
II. Procedural history.....	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	13
The Board’s finding that the confidentiality rules in Lowe’s Codes violate Section 8(a)(1) is reasonably grounded in the Act and supported by substantial evidence	13
A. Workplace rules that restrict employees’ right to discuss wages violate Section 8(a)(1).....	13
B. The Board reasonably determined that the Codes’ confidentiality rules restrict employees’ wage discussions.....	18
1. The Board fairly read the rules to prohibit employees from discussing their salaries	18

Headings	Page(s)
2. The Board appropriately found that no business justification warrants banning employees’ discussions of their salaries	21
C. Lowe’s has not demonstrated that the Board misapplied <i>Boeing</i> or misinterpreted the confidentiality rules.....	24
1. Lowe’s has forfeited its contention that the Board implicitly applied <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> , and, in any event, the Board properly applied <i>Boeing</i>	25
2. Lowe’s fails to show that the Board misinterpreted the word “entrusted” or otherwise misread its confidentiality rules.....	29
3. Lowe’s fails to demonstrate that <i>Boeing</i> requires the Board to consider its generalized justifications, which, in any event, do not justify its restriction of its employees’ rights.....	32
Conclusion	35
Certificate of service	36
Certificate of compliance	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , <u>522 U.S. 359</u> (1998).....	12
<i>Aroostook Cty. Reg. Ophthalmology Ctr.</i> , <u>317 NLRB 218</u> (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , <u>81 F.3d 209</u> (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , <u>429 U.S. 298</u> (1977).....	12
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , <u>437 U.S. 483</u> (1978).....	17
<i>Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, <u>2017 WL 6403495</u> (Dec. 14, 2017).....	6-11, 13-17, 21, 24-26, 28-29, 31-33
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , <u>294 F.3d 100</u> (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24, 33
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , <u>482 F.3d 463</u> (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18, 22-24
<i>Convenience Food Sys., Inc.</i> , <u>341 NLRB 345</u> (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , <u>129 F. App'x 57</u> (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , <u>437 U.S. 556</u> (1978).....	17
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , <u>681 F.3d 651</u> (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , <u>482 U.S. 27</u> (1987)	15
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , <u>746 F.3d 205</u> (5th Cir. 2014).....	18, 20, 23, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gulf States Mfg. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	12
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 638 (1982)	22
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	6, 14, 20, 24-29
<i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1958)	9
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	12, 29
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	14
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	11
<i>NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 10, 2019 WL 2525342 (June 18, 2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Triana Industries</i> , 245 NLRB 1258 (1979)	3
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 365 NLRB No. 38 (2017)	23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	25, 33
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 , et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. §157	2, 3, 6, 9-11, 13-17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	2, 6, 7, 9, 13-15, 17, 18, 20, 25, 31, 34
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 12, 25
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	2
